PATCH FACTOR

Patch Name
Key Mode
Chase
MIDI


Key Mode
Splt.P
Bal.
Chase M
Chase L
Chase T
Tx CH
Sep CH











TUNE
CONTROL
OUTPUT

L-key
U-Key
L-fine
U-fine
Bend.R
After
Port.T
Port.M
Hold.M
Out.M
Rev.Ty
Rev.Ba
T.Vol















Tone Parameter (upper)

Tone Name
Part Bal.
Structure
PITCH ENVELOPE




Velo
KF
T1
T2
T3
T4
L0
L1
L2
SusL
EndL

















PITCH MOD
CHORUS
EQ

LFO
Levr
Aftr
Tp
Rate
Dpth
Bal
Lf
Lg
Hf
Hq
Hg















Wave
Rate
Dely
Sync

LFO1





LFO2





LFO3






WG PITCH
WG MODULATION
WG WAVEFORM
WG PULSE WIDTH


Coarse
Fine
KF
LFO M
Penv M
Bender M
Waveform
PCM No
PW
Velo
Aftr
LFO S
LFO D

P-1














P-2















TVF
TVF ENV
TVF ENV TIME


Freq
Reso
KF
Bias
B.Lv
Dpth
Velo
KF (D)
KF (T)
T1
T2
T3
T4
T5

P-1















P-2
















TVF ENV LEVEL
TVF MODULATION


L1
L2
L3
L4
L5
LFO Select
LFO depth
Aftr Touch

P-1









P-2










TVA
TVA ENV TIME
TVA ENV LEVEL


Levl
Velo
Bias
B.Lv
T1
T2
T3
T4
T5
L1
L2
L3
L4
L5

P-1















P-2
















TVA ENV
TVA MODULATION


Velo T
KF (T)
LFO Select
LFO depth
Aftr Touch

P-1






P-2






Tone Parameter (lower)

Tone Name
Part Bal.
Structure
PITCH ENVELOPE




Velo
KF
T1
T2
T3
T4
L0
L1
L2
SusL
EndL

















PITCH MOD
CHORUS
EQ

LFO
Levr
Aftr
Tp
Rate
Dpth
Bal
Lf
Lg
Hf
Hq
Hg















Wave
Rate
Dely
Sync

LFO1





LFO2





LFO3






WG PITCH
WG MODULATION
WG WAVEFORM
WG PULSE WIDTH


Coarse
Fine
KF
LFO M
Penv M
Bender M
Waveform
PCM No
PW
Velo
Aftr
LFO S
LFO D

P-1














P-2















TVF
TVF ENV
TVF ENV TIME


Freq
Reso
KF
Bias
B.Lv
Dpth
Velo
KF (D)
KF (T)
T1
T2
T3
T4
T5

P-1















P-2
















TVF ENV LEVEL
TVF MODULATION


L1
L2
L3
L4
L5
LFO Select
LFO depth
Aftr Touch

P-1









P-2










TVA
TVA ENV TIME
TVA ENV LEVEL


Levl
Velo
Bias
B.Lv
T1
T2
T3
T4
T5
L1
L2
L3
L4
L5

P-1















P-2
















TVA ENV
TVA MODULATION


Velo T
KF (T)
LFO Select
LFO depth
Aftr Touch

P-1






P-2












